

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BRANDON WASHINGTON,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

STATE OF ALABAMA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ERIC J. WEISS  
*Counsel of Record*  
LAUREN PARDEE RUBEN  
GILLIAN KUHLMANN  
TYLER ROBERTS  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
*1201 Third Ave., Suite 4900*  
*Seattle, WA 98101*  
*(206) 359-8000*  
*eweiss@perkinscoie.com*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A.    The case against Mr. Washington was weak.....	4
B.    Mr. Washington’s trial attorney committed multiple errors.....	7
C.    The trial court recognized that counsel had committed multiple errors, but its purported cumulative review of those errors was flawed.....	14
D.    The Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals declined to analyze cumulatively the prejudice flowing from multiple instances of deficient performance .....	15
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	18
I.    COURTS ARE DIVIDED ON WHETHER COUNSEL’S ERRORS SHOULD BE ASSESSED CUMULATIVELY UNDER <i>STRICKLAND</i> .....	20

(ii)

A.	Federal appellate courts are divided on whether counsel's errors should be assessed cumulatively.....	20
B.	State courts are divided on whether counsel's errors should be assessed cumulatively.....	23
C.	The splits are well recognized and ripe for this Court's review. ....	26
II.	THE COURT SHOULD CONFIRM THE MAJORITY VIEW THAT THE CUMULATIVE PREJUDICE FLOWING FROM COUNSEL'S ERRORS UNDERMINES THE RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL.....	28
III.	THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO ADDRESS THE NECESSITY OF CUMULATIVE REVIEW UNDER <i>STRICKLAND</i> .....	34
	CONCLUSION .....	35
	APPENDIX A: OPINION OF ALABAMA COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS .....	1a
	APPENDIX B: ORDER OF JEFFERSON COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT.....	44a
	APPENDIX C: ALABAMA COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS NOTICE OF DENIAL OF APPLICATION FOR REHEARING .....	63a

APPENDIX D: SUPREME COURT OF  
ALABAMA CERTIFICATE OF  
JUDGMENT DENYING PETITION  
FOR CERTIORARI.....65a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adamcik v. State</i> , 408 P.3d 474 (Idaho 2017) .....	23
<i>Bowers v. State</i> , 578 A.2d 734 (1990) .....	24
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	32
<i>Breton v. Comm’r of Corr.</i> , 159 A.3d 1112 (Conn. 2017) .....	25
<i>Brooks v. State</i> , 929 So. 2d 491 (Ala. Crim. App. 2005) .....	27
<i>Campbell v. United States</i> , 364 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	22
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973) .....	32
<i>Commonwealth v. Alcide</i> , 33 N.E.3d 424 (Mass. 2015) .....	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Watkins</i> , 108 A.3d 692 (Pa. 2014) .....	24
<i>Darks v. Mullin</i> , 327 F.3d 1001 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	33

<i>Dodson v. Stephens</i> , 611 F. App'x. 168 (5th Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>Dugas v. Coplan</i> , 428 F.3d 317 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	21
<i>Evans v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 699 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Ex Parte Aguilar</i> , No. AP-75,526, 2007 WL 3208751 (Tex. Crim. App. Oct. 31, 2007) .....	24
<i>Fisher v. Angelone</i> , 163 F.3d 835 (4th Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 678 N.W.2d 568 (N.D. 2004) .....	26
<i>Harvey v. Dugger</i> , 656 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1995) (per curiam) .....	26
<i>Hoskins v. State</i> , 102 A.3d 724 (Del. 2014).....	26
<i>In re Brooks</i> , No. 2017-253, 2018 WL 3022683 (Vt. June 15, 2018).....	24
<i>In re Jones</i> , 13 Cal. 4th 552 (1996).....	23
<i>Kubat v. Thieret</i> , 867 F.2d 351 (7th Cir. 1989).....	21

<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995) .....	19, 32
<i>Lacy v. State</i> , 545 S.W.3d 746 (Ark. 2018), petition for cert. docketed, No. 18-6344 (Oct. 16, 2018) .....	25
<i>Lindley v. State</i> , 728 So. 2d 1153 (Ala. 1998) .....	9
<i>Lindstadt v. Keane</i> , 239 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	20
<i>Lorenzen v. State</i> , 657 S.E.2d 771 (S.C. 2008) .....	26
<i>Lotches v. Premo</i> , 306 P.3d 768 (Or. Ct. App. 2013).....	26
<i>Lundgren v. Mitchell</i> , 440 F.3d 754 (6th Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Marquez v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 2003-CA-001431-MR, 2005 WL 195188 (Ky. Ct. App. Jan. 14, 2005).....	25
<i>Marshall v. Hendricks</i> , 307 F.3d 36 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	33
<i>McConnell v. State</i> , 212 P.3d 307 (Nev. 2009) .....	25
<i>McNeil v. Cuyler</i> , 782 F.2d 443 (3d Cir. 1986) .....	21



<i>Moffett v. State</i> , 156 So. 3d 835 (Miss. 2014) .....	26
<i>Monlyn v. State</i> , 894 So. 2d 832 (Fla. 2004) (per curiam) .....	26
<i>Moore v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 586 (5th Cir. 1999), <i>superseded by statute on unrelated grounds</i> .....	21
<i>Mueller v. Angelone</i> , 181 F.3d 557 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	22
<i>Notti v. State</i> , 176 P.3d 1040 (Mont. 2008), <i>overruled on other grounds by Whitlow v. State</i> , 183 P.3d 861 (Mont. 2008) .....	25
<i>Patton v. State</i> , No. E2017-00886-CCA-R3-PC, 2018 WL 1779382 (Tenn. Crim. App. Apr. 13, 2018), <i>appeal denied</i> Sept. 13, 2018 .....	24
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 300 A.D. 2d 314 (N.Y. App. Div. 2002) .....	24
<i>People v. Cole</i> , 775 P.2d 551 (Colo. 1989) .....	23
<i>People v. Gandiaga</i> , 70 P.3d 523 (Colo. App. 2002) .....	23

<i>People v. LeBlanc</i> , 640 N.W.2d 246 (Mich. 2002) .....	24
<i>People v. Madej</i> , 685 N.E.2d 908 (Ill. 1997), <i>overruled</i> <i>on other grounds by People v.</i> <i>Coleman</i> , 701 N.E.2d 1063 (Ill. 1998) .....	26
<i>People v. Perry</i> , 864 N.E.2d 196 (Ill. 2007).....	26
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009).....	31
<i>Prieto v. Warden of Sussex I State</i> <i>Prison</i> , 748 S.E.2d 94 (Va. 2013).....	25
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	31
<i>Ross v. State</i> , 954 So.2d 968 (Miss. 2007) .....	26
<i>Salfi v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 2016-CA-000292-MR, 2017 WL 652109 (Ky. Ct. App. Feb. 17, 2017).....	25
<i>Sanders v. Ryder</i> , 342 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Schofield v. Holsey</i> , 642 S.E.2d 56 (Ga. 2007) .....	23
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010).....	31

<i>State ex rel. Daniel v. Legursky</i> , 465 S.E.2d 416 (W. Va. 1995) .....	24
<i>State v. BoneClub</i> , 107 Wash. App. 1038 (2001) .....	26
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 960 S.W.2d 479 (Mo. 1997) .....	25
<i>State v. Campos</i> , 309 P.3d 1160 (Utah Ct. App. 2013).....	24
<i>State v. Clay</i> , 824 N.W.2d 488 (Iowa 2012).....	23
<i>State v. DiFrisco</i> , 804 A.2d 507 (N.J. 2002).....	24
<i>State v. Gondor</i> , 860 N.E.2d 77 (Ohio 2006).....	24
<i>State v. McAllister</i> , 183 Wash. App. 1036 (2014) .....	26
<i>State v. McBride</i> , 296 N.W.2d 551 (S.D. 1980).....	24
<i>State v. Nolt</i> , 906 N.W.2d 309 (Neb. 2018) .....	24
<i>State v. Pandeli</i> , 394 P.3d 2 (Ariz. 2017).....	25
<i>State v. Preciose</i> , 609 A.2d 1280 (N.J. 1992).....	24

*State v. Reed*,  
No. 49164-8-II, 2017 WL 4266739  
(Wash Ct. App. Sept. 26, 2017)..... 26

*State v. Reeves*,  
No. 2018-KP-0270, 2018 WL  
5020065 (La. Oct. 15, 2018) ..... 25

*State v. Savo*,  
108 P.3d 903 (Alaska Ct. App. 2005)..... 23

*State v. Thiel*,  
665 N.W.2d 305 (Wis. 2003) ..... 24

*State v. Trujillo*,  
42 P.3d 814 (N.M. 2002) ..... 24

*State v. Wilbur*,  
No. 2017-0512, \_\_ A.3d \_\_\_\_, 2018  
WL 5289716 (N.H. Oct. 25, 2018)..... 24

*State v. Worley*,  
No. 132,2016, 2016 WL 908913 (Del.  
Super. Ct. Mar. 9, 2016), *aff'd*, 151  
A.3d 898 (Del. 2016)..... 26

*Strickland v. Washington*,  
466 U.S. 668 (1984)..... passim

*Taylor v. Kentucky*,  
436 U.S. 478 (1978)..... 19, 31, 32

*Taylor v. State*,  
834 P.2d 1325 (Kan. 1992), *overruled*  
*on other grounds by State v. Orr*, 940  
P.2d 42 (Kan. 1997)..... 24

<i>United States v. Anwar</i> , 428 F.3d 1102 (8th Cir. 2005).....	33
<i>United States v. Celis</i> , 608 F.3d 818 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	33
<i>United States v. Delgado</i> , 672 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2012).....	33
<i>United States v. Gray-Burriss</i> , 251 F. Supp. 3d 13 (D.D.C. 2017).....	27
<i>United States v. Hands</i> , 184 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 1999).....	33
<i>United States v. Lighty</i> , 616 F.3d 321 (4th Cir. 2010).....	33
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 277 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 2002).....	33
<i>United States v. Rahman</i> , 189 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1999).....	33
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 89 F.3d 1326 (7th Cir. 1996).....	33
<i>United States v. Sepulveda</i> , 15 F.3d 1161 (1st Cir. 1993).....	33
<i>United States v. Wallace</i> , 848 F.2d 1464 (9th Cir. 1988).....	33
<i>United States v. Warman</i> , 578 F.3d 320 (6th Cir. 2009).....	33

<i>Wainwright v. Lockhart</i> , 80 F.3d 1226 (8th Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>Weisheit v. State</i> , 109 N.E.3d 978, 992 (Ind. 2018).....	23
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	31
<i>Williams v. Anderson</i> , 460 F.3d 789 (6th Cir. 2006).....	23, 29
<i>Williams v. Superintendent, SCI Greene</i> , No. CIV.A. 11-4319, 2012 WL 6057929 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 4, 2012) .....	27
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	31
<i>Woods v. State</i> , 401 P.3d 962 (Wyo. 2017) .....	24
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	34
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996 (AEDPA), 110 Stat. 1214 .....	2
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Cumulative Effect of Errors, 5 Am. Jur. 2d Appellate Review § 668 (May 2013) .....	29

Eric O'Brien, <i>Jennings v. Stephens and Judicial Efficiency in Habeas Appeals</i> , 10 Duke J. Const. L. & Pub. Pol'y Sidebar 21 (2015) .....	27
John H. Blume & Christopher Seeds, <i>Reliability Matters: Reassociating Bagley Materiality, Strickland Prejudice, and Cumulative Harmless Error</i> , 95 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 1153 (2005) .....	32
Michael C. McLaughlin, <i>It Adds Up: Ineffective Assistance of Counsel and the Cumulative Deficiency Doctrine</i> , 30 GA. ST. U. L. REV. 859 (2014) .....	27
Ruth A. Moyer, <i>To Err Is Human; to Cumulate, Judicious: The Need for U.S. Supreme Court Guidance on Whether Federal Habeas Courts Reviewing State Convictions May Cumulatively Assess Strickland Errors</i> , 61 Drake L. Rev. 447 (2013) .....	28
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	passim
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	1
